

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P.(C) No. 643 of 2025

Smt. Thokchom Surbala Devi & 4 Ors.

... Petitioners

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 2 Ors.

... Respondents

With
MC[W.P.(C)] No. 599 of 2025

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

O R D E R

16.09.2025

Heard Mr. Boboy Potsangbam, learned CGSC appearing for the petitioners and Mr. A. Bheigya Meitei, learned junior Government counsel appearing for the State.

Issue notice to the newly impleaded respondent No. 4.

Mr. L. Raju, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No. 4 and prays for 2 (two) weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Copy of the writ petition be furnished to the learned counsel for the respondents.

List these cases on 13.10.2025.

JUDGE

Bipin